

No. 21-429

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR MANUEL CASTRO-HUERTA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals**

**BRIEF OF THE CITY OF TULSA
AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JEAN ANN HUDSON
CITY OF TULSA, OKLAHOMA
175 East 2nd Street,
Suite 1405
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103

BLAINE H. EVANSON
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
3161 Michelson Drive
Irvine, California 92612
(949) 451-3805
bevanson@gibsondunn.com

JASON MANION
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
City of Tulsa, Oklahoma*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. <i>MCGIRT</i> SIGNIFICANTLY IMPAIRED TULSA’S ABILITY TO PROTECT ITS RESIDENTS AND VISITORS.....	3
A. Requiring State Law Enforcement Officers to Ascertain a Victim’s Status Has Complicated Law Enforcement.	3
B. Many Crimes Are Going Unpunished or Underpunished.....	6
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Benjamin Josiah Ricker v. State</i> , No. C-2019-893 (Okla. Crim. App. June 22, 2021)	5
<i>Erik Sherney Williams v. Oklahoma</i> , No. F-2016-937 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 25, 2021)	9
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	10
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	1, 2
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 495 P.3d 653 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021)	4
<i>Thornton v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 615 (2004)	5
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	6
<i>United States v. Cooley</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1638 (2021)	6
<i>United States v. Erik Sherney Williams</i> , No. 21-cr-104 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 24, 2021)	10
<i>United States v. Loera</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 862 (D. Ariz. 2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Wadkins v. State</i> , __ P.3d __, 2022 WL 189569 (Okla. Crim. App. Jan. 20, 2022)	3, 4
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1111	10
18 U.S.C. § 1151	10
18 U.S.C. § 1152	10
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1431	7
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1435	7
Other Authorities	
<i>Acee Agoyo, ‘Shame on you’: Authorities Warn Criminals Not to Make False Claims About Indian Status</i> (Aug. 12, 2020)	3
<i>Arianna Pickard, Tulsa Man Bound for Separate Trials in Killing of Ex-Girlfriend and Shooting of Stranger</i> , <i>Tulsa World</i> (Feb. 4, 2016).....	9
<i>Hearing on FBI Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2022 Before the Subcomm. On Commerce, Science, and Related Agencies of the S. Comm. On Appropriations, 117th Cong. 13</i> (June 23, 2021)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Samantha Vincent, <i>Suspect in Fatal Shooting of Tulsa Woman Arrested at Nevada Casino</i> , Tulsa World (Oct. 22, 2014)	9

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.1.....	2
